

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOR THE THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT**

Civil No. C070877

TOWN OF ATHERTON, *et al.*

Plaintiffs/Appellants

v.

CALIFORNIA HIGH SPEED RAIL AUTHORITY,

Defendant/Respondent

On Appeal from the Superior Court of the State of California
in and for the County of Sacramento
The Honorable Michael P. Kenny

Sacramento County Superior Court Case Numbers
34-2008-8000022CUWMGDS and 34-2010-80000679CUWMGDS

**APPLICATION AND SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF
AMICUS CURIAE PRESERVE OUR HERITAGE**

Oliver W. Wanger, SBN 40331
John P. Kinsey, SBN 215916
Daren A. Stemwedel, SBN 285225
WANGER JONES HELSLEY PC
265 E. River Park Circle, Suite 310
Fresno, California 93720
Office: 559-233-4800
Facsimile: 559-233-9330

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
PRESERVE OUR HERITAGE

Table of Contents

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

 A. Unlike Private Rail Carriers, the Authority Retains
 Discretionary Approval Authority Over the High Speed
 Rail Project, and the Laws and Procedures Governing the
 Exercise of that Discretion, Like CEQA, Are Not
 Preempted By the ICCTA..... 4

 B. The Federal Invasion Of State Sovereignty Implicated in
 Excusing State Agency Compliance With CEQA Would
 Permit the Authority to Radically Alter California’s
 Environment Without Requiring Feasible Mitigation
 Measures 10

 C. Federal Preemption Is Further Limited By
 The Market Participant Doctrine..... 11

CONCLUSION..... 13

Table of Authorities

Federal Statutes

47 U.S.C. § 253 (Telecommunications Act of 1996)..... 6
49 U.S.C. § 10501..... 4, 8

California Statutes

Pub. Resources Code § 21002.1 10, 11
Pub. Resources Code § 21080..... 8, 9
Pub. Resources Code § 21167..... 6
Pub. Util. Code § 185020..... 7, 11
Pub. Util. Code § 185030..... 12
Sts. & Hy. Code § 2704.4..... 12
Sts. & Hy. Code § 2704.08..... 5, 7, 8, 9, 11

United States Supreme Court Cases

Atascadero State Hospital v. Scanlon (1985) 473 U.S. 234..... 6
*Building & Constr. Trades Council v. Associated
Builders & Contractors* (1993) 507 U.S. 218..... 12
Claiborne v. Brooks (1884) 111 U.S. 400..... 2, 5
Gregory v. Ashcroft (1991) 501 U.S. 452..... 2, 6
Hunter v. Pittsburgh (1907) 207 U.S. 161..... 5
Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr (1996) 518 U.S. 470 6
Nixon v. Missouri Municipal League (2004) 541 U.S. 125..... *passim*
Wisconsin Public Intervenor v. Mortier (1991) 501 U.S. 597..... 7

Federal Circuit and District Court Cases

Adrian & Blissfield R. Co. v. Village of Blissfield
(6th Cir. 2008) 550 F.3d 533..... 8

*Association of American Railroads v. South Coast Air Quality
Management Dist.* (9th Cir. 2010) 622 F.3d 1094..... 1, 8

City of Auburn v. United States Government
(9th Cir. 1998) 154 F.3d 1025..... 1, 8

*City of Encinitas v. North San Diego County
Transit Development Bd.* (S.D.Cal. 2002) 2002 WL 34681621..... 9

CSX Transp., Inc. v. Georgia Public Service Com’n
(N.D.Ga. 1996) 944 F.Supp. 1573..... 9

*Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. South Coast Air Quality
Management Dist.* (9th Cir. 2007) 498 F.3d 1031..... 12

Green Mountain R.R. Corp. v. Vermont (2d Cir. 2005) 404 F.3d 638..... 9

N. Alaska Env’tl. Ctr. v. Kempthorne (9th Cir. 2006) 457 F.3d 969..... 11

New Orleans & Gulf Coast Ry. Co. v. Barrois
(5th Cir. 2008) 533 F.3d 321..... 9

California State Court Cases

Board of Supervisors v. Local Agency Formation Com.
(1992) 3 Cal.4th 903..... 5

California Redevelopment Assn. v. Matosantos
(2001) 53 Cal.4th 231..... 5

Jones v. Union Pacific Railroad (2000) 79 Cal.App.4th 1053..... 9

People v. Burlington Northern Santa Fe R.R.
(2012) 209 Cal.App.4th 1513..... 9

Platt v. City and County of San Francisco (1910) 158 Cal. 74..... 2, 5

Tracy First v. City of Tracy (2009) 177 Cal.App.4th 912 11

Surface Transportation Board Administrative Decisions

*California High-Speed Rail Authority – Construction Exemption –
In Merced, Madera and Fresno Counties, Cal.*
(S.T.B. Jun. 13, 2013) No. FD 35724, 2013 WL 305306..... 8

DesertXpress Enterprises, LLC – Petition for Declaratory Order
(S.T.B. June 25, 2007) No. FD 34914, 2007 WL 1833521..... 9

*Joint Petition for Declaratory Order – Boston and
Maine Corporation and Town of Ayer, MA*
(S.T.B. Apr. 30, 2001) No. FD 33971, 2001 WL 458685..... 9

*North San Diego County Transit Development Board –
Petition for Declaratory Order (S.T.B. Aug. 19, 2002)*
No. FD 34111, 2002 WL 1924265..... 9

Other

1 Kostka & Zischke, Practice Under the Cal.
Environmental Quality Act (Cont.Ed.Bar 2008) § 1.1..... 5

1 Kostka & Zischke, Practice Under the Cal.
Environmental Quality Act (Cont.Ed.Bar 2008) § 1.19..... 5, 6

Senate Daily Journal, 2011-2012 Reg. Sess., pp. 4447-4448..... 5, 7, 9
